

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VNG CORPORATION,
a Vietnamese corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

LANG VAN, INC.,
a California corporation,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Quyen L. Ta
Anne M. Voigts
KING & SPALDING LLP
50 California Street
Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94111

Kelly L. Perigoe
Counsel of Record
Michael D. Roth
James A. Unger
KING & SPALDING LLP
633 W 5th Street
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 443-4355
kperigoe@kslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner VNG Corporation

March 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Factual Background.....	11
C. The Decisions Below.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Ninth Circuit’s opinion decided important questions of federal law and conflicts with decisions by this Court and other appellate courts.....	17
A. The circuits are split over the application of specific jurisdiction to virtual contacts..	17
B. The Ninth Circuit applied Rule 4(k)(2) to do what <i>Daimler</i> , <i>Walden</i> , and <i>Ford</i> prohibit	30
II. The questions presented are important and recurring and this case presents an excellent vehicle for answering them	35

CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Lang Van, Inc. v. VNG Corp.</i> , No. 19-56452 (July 21, 2022)	App-1
Appendix B	
Memorandum Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Lang Van, Inc. v. VNG Corp.</i> , No. 14-56770 (Oct. 11, 2016)	App-17
Appendix C	
Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, <i>Lang Van, Inc. v. VNG Corp.</i> , No. 8:14-cv-00100 AG (JDEx) (Nov. 21, 2019)	App-21
Appendix D	
Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, <i>Lang Van, Inc. v. VNG Corp.</i> , No. 8:14-cv-00100 AG (JDE) (Oct. 8, 2014)	App-32
Appendix E	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>Lang Van, Inc. v. VNG Corp.</i> , No. 19-56452 (Nov. 23, 2022)	App-46

Appendix F

*Relevant Constitutional Provisions &
Rules*

U.S. Const amend. V.....	App-48
U.S. Const amend. XIV.....	App-48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2).....	App-50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc., 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014)</i>	5, 18, 19, 21, 22, 29
<i>AMA Multimedia, LLC v. Wanat, 970 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)</i>	27
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct., 480 U.S. 102 (1987)</i>	1, 6, 36
<i>Axiom Foods, Inc. v. Acerchem Int’l, Inc., 874 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2017)</i>	4
<i>be2 LLC v. Ivanov, 642 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011)</i>	7, 18
<i>Bernhardt v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 47 F.4th 856 (D.C. Cir. 2022)</i>	33, 34
<i>Blessing v. Chandrasekhar, 988 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 2021)</i>	20, 21
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct., 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)</i>	10
<i>Bros. & Sisters in Christ, LLC v. Zazzle, Inc., 42 F.4th 948 (8th Cir. 2022)</i>	7, 19, 20
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985)</i>	31, 32
<i>Burke v. Woods, 85 F.3d 640, 1996 WL 223731 (10th Cir. 1996)</i>	32
<i>Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783 (1984)</i>	4, 8, 22

<i>Campbell Pet Co. v. Miale</i> , 542 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	7
<i>CGC Holding Co. v. Hutchens</i> , 974 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Cnty. Tr. Bancorp, Inc.</i> <i>v. Cnty. Tr. Fin. Corp.</i> , 692 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Cybersell, Inc. v. Cybersell, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	31, 36
<i>Del Valle v. Trivago GMBH</i> , 56 F.4th 1265 (11th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>DeLorenzo v. Viceroy Hotel Grp., LLC</i> , 757 F. App'x 6 (2d Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha</i> , 46 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Fidrych v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Ford Motor Co.</i> <i>v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	3, 8, 9, 27, 31, 32
<i>GCIU-Emp. Ret. Fund v. Coleridge Fine Arts</i> , 808 F. App'x 655 (10th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A.</i> <i>v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	4

<i>GTE New Media Servs. Inc.</i> <i>v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Hepp v. Facebook</i> , 14 F.4th 204 (3d Cir. 2021).....	7, 10, 15, 28
<i>Herederos De Roberto Gomez Cabrera, LLC</i> <i>v. Teck Res. Ltd.</i> , 43 F.4th 1303 (11th Cir. 2022).....	34
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	3, 17
<i>Johnson v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc.</i> , 21 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2021)	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 23, 25, 27, 28
<i>Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Techs., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7, 26
<i>Neogen Corp. v. Neo Gen Screening, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 883 (6th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>NexLearn, LLC v. Allen Interactions, Inc.</i> , 859 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	17, 21
<i>Nuance Commc’ns, Inc.</i> <i>v. Abby Software House</i> , 626 F.3d 1222 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Cont’l Motors, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Oldfield v. Pueblo De Bahia Lora, S.A.</i> , 558 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Plixer Int’l, Inc. v. Scrutinizer GmbH</i> , 905 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)	7, 10, 14, 23

<i>Quick Techs., Inc. v. Sage Grp. PLC</i> , 313 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2002).....	34, 35
<i>Shrader v. Biddinger</i> , 633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011).....	4, 5, 18, 20
<i>Triple Up Ltd. v. Youku Tudou Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4440459 (D.C. Cir. July 17, 2018).....	8, 10, 15, 25, 29, 30
<i>Triple Up Ltd. v. Youku Tudou Inc.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017).....	7, 24
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Kurbanov</i> , 963 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2020).....	7, 9, 14, 15, 24, 26, 29
<i>Unspam Techs., Inc. v. Chernuk</i> , 716 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	1, 4, 5, 13, 17, 22, 24, 31
<i>Werner v. Dowlatsingh</i> , 818 F. App'x 671 (9th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>XMission, L.C. v. Fluent LLC</i> , 955 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2020).....	5, 20
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)	10, 31, 32
Other Authorities	
4A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1073 (4th ed.).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 Comm. Notes (1993).....	10
